

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION**

R. DANIEL BRADY ET AL.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 5:09-CV-00449-BO
v.)	
)	
XE SERVICES LLC ET AL.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**CORPORATE DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STRIKE
EXHIBITS**

Eric H. Cottrell (N.C. Bar No. 21994)
ecottrell@mayerbrown.com
MAYER BROWN LLP
214 North Tryon Street, Suite 3800
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
(704) 444-3500
(704) 377-2033 (fax)

Andrew J. Pincus
apincus@mayerbrown.com
Michael E. Lackey, Jr.
mlackey@mayerbrown.com
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
(202) 263-3300 (fax)

Peter H. White
peter.white@srz.com
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 729-7470
(202) 730-4520 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendants Xe Services LLC, Blackwater Security Consulting LLC, U.S. Training Center, Inc., Raven Development Group LLC, GSD Manufacturing LLC, Prince Group, LLC, Total Intelligence Solutions LLC, Greystone Limited a/k/a Greystone Ltd., Terrorism Research Center, Incorporated, Technical Defense Associates, Incorporated, Aviation Worldwide Services, L.L.C., Guardian Flight Systems LLC, Presidential Airways, Inc., STI Aviation, Inc., Air Quest, Inc., Samarus Co. Ltd. and Erik Prince

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS CANNOT BE MAINTAINED IN THIS COURT.....	1
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	1
B. The Foreign Affairs Preemption Doctrine Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims	3
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Present Nonjusticiable Political Questions.....	4
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By The Government Contractor Defense And By Absolute Immunity.....	6
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS CANNOT BE MAINTAINED UNDER IRAQI LAW.....	7
A. CPA Order 17 Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	7
B. Iraqi Law Does Not Allow Vicarious Liability For Corporate Defendants.....	8
C. Punitive Damages Are Not Available Under Iraqi Law	9
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST ANY OF THE CORPORATE DEFENDANTS.....	9
IV. THE EXHIBITS TO THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE STRICKEN	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	10
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4, 5
<i>Berlin Democratic Club v. Rumsfeld</i> , 410 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1976).....	1, 2
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Clark v. Takata Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Constructores Civiles de Centroamerica, S.A. v. Hannah</i> , 459 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	2
<i>Cooper v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2009).....	1
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	7
<i>Glenn v. Wagner</i> , 313 N.C. 450, 329 S.E.2d 326 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	4
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Harris v. Thompson Contractors, Inc.</i> , 148 N.C. App. 472, 558 S.E.2d 894 (2002).....	7
<i>Maine Ass'n of Interdependent Neighborhoods, Inc. v. Petit</i> , 644 F. Supp. 81 (D. Me. 1986)	3
<i>Rowe v Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 917 A.2d 767 (N.J. 2007).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931).....	2
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 4
<i>In re Scarborough</i> , 135 S.E.2d 529 (N.C. 1964).....	2
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>The Disconto Gesellschaft v. Umbreit</i> , 208 U.S. 570 (1908).....	2
<i>TWI v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-908, 2007 WL 3376661 (E.D. Va. Nov. 9, 2007)	7
<i>Wegner v. Delly-Land Delicatessen, Inc.</i> , 270 N.C. 62, 153 S.E.2d 804 (1967).....	7
<i>In re Xe Servs. Alien Tort Litig.</i> , Nos. 1:09-cv-615, 616, 617, 618, 645, 2009 WL 3415129, at *23 n.40 (E.D. Va. Oct. 21 2009)	4
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(2)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1453.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	9, 10
 Other Authorities	
Moshe Schwartz, <i>The Department of Defense’s Use of Private Security Contractors in Iraq and Afghanistan</i> , Cong. Research Service Report No. R40835 (Jan. 19, 2010), http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/R40835.pdf	5
Wright & Miller, 13B Federal Practice & Procedure § 3531.14	3
